PRINTED: 09/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:			
IL6009815			B. WING		C 08/29/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
ADEDION	CARE FAIRFIELD	305 N.W.	11TH STREET			
AFERION	CARE FAIRFIELD	FAIRFIEL	D, IL 62837			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investgation	on 2456527/IL176832				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensu	re Violations				
	300.610a) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240b) 300.3240c)					
	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies				
	a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.  Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care  d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following					
	and shall be practiced seven-day-a-week ba	d on a 24-hour, asis:				
	assure that the reside	autions shall be taken to ents' environment remains azards as possible. All				
linois Denartr	nent of Public Health		1			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

09/11/24 **Electronically Signed** 

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C	
	IL6009815		B. WING		08/29/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
A DEDION	CARE FAIRFIELD	305 N.W.	11TH STREET			
APERION	CARE FAIRFIELD	FAIRFIEL	D, IL 62837			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From page	:1	S9999			
	nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.					
	aware of abuse or neg	or agent who becomes glect of a resident shall e matter to the Department				
	c) A facility administrator who becomes aware of abuse or neglect of a resident shall immediately report the matter by telephone and in writing to the resident's representative and to the Department. (Section 3-610(a) of the Act)					
	These requirements were not met as evidence by:					
	review, the facility fails potential hazards/risks interventions to ensur mechanical lifts for 1 (for accident hazards a origin in the sample or R1 sustaining injuries	•				
	Findings include:					
	date of 7/23/20 with d unsteadiness of feet,	and mobility, adult failure to scular disease. R1's				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 WTO211 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING: COMPLETED	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6009815 B. WING C 08/29/20	2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERION CARE FAIRFIELD 305 N.W. 11TH STREET FAIRFIELD, IL 62837		
	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
Seyeye  Continued From page 2  documented a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 12, indicating R1 had moderate cognitive impairment.  On 8/23/24 at 1:00 PM, R1's right great toenail was black with blood under the nail. R1's feet had greenish yellow bruising to the tops of both feet measuring approximately 3 inches x 3 inches. R1 stated he did not know how his feet had been injured.  R1's Hospice Visit Note dated 7/26/24 documented R1 did not have any bruising to the feet.  R1's Hospice Visit Note dated 7/29/24 documented in part "Rt. (right) foot and leg was swollen and had bruises present, SNF (Skilled Nursing Facility) reported no falls or injuries for (R1)"  R1's Hospice Visit Note dated 8/2/24 documented in part " tt (left) foot has a bruise on the top of foot size of a softball circle with purple/green in color, (Right) leg was swollen around ankle bone and had bruises present on top of the foot and side of ankle with purple/green bruise. SNF reported no falls or injuries reported these findings to (V2 - Director of Nursing/DON). P1 (patien/R1) is unaware of how or when the bruise occurred SN (Skilled Nurse) left a message with person answering (facility) work phone for Nurse on staff to give me a call, as SN needs a report of unknown bruise noted as staff nurses had not document on BLE (Bilateral Lower Extremities) having any bruise. (V7 - Registered Nurse/RN) on staff at SNF was not present during any SNV (Skilled Nurse Visit) and SN was unable to give (V7) reports as no staff could find (V7)"		

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 WTO211 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		A. BUILDING: _	COMPLETED			
					С	
		IL6009815	B. WING		08/29/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ADEDION	CADE FAIDEIELD	305 N.W. 1	1TH STREET			
APERION	CARE FAIRFIELD	FAIRFIELD	, IL 62837			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S9999	in part "Lt and Rt. fe no new bruises noted Licensed Practical No stated SN needed a i have no report filled of seen or document pt Staff is supposed to we bruise are from unknown (V13) voiced understated and (V2/DON). SN strincident report since and (V2/DON). SN strincident report since attempting that the SNF stating that the stating that the SNF stating that the support stating that bruise are	ote dated 8/5/24 documented eet bruises have improved d. SN spoke with (V13 - urse/LPN) and (V7) and neident report since they but stating that SNF staff has (R1) having bruises to BLE. write up a report stating that own causes, both (V7) and anding"  Ote dated 8/9/24 documented eet bruises have improved d. SN spoke with (V5/LPN) ated hospice needed a they have no report filled out staff has seen or document to BLE. Staff was suppose to ng that bruise are from th (V7) and (V13) voiced SNV and no report can be eed out per (V5) and (V2). It will be filled out and SN m them next week"	S9999	DEFICIENCY		
		eport dated 8/16/24 SN received report from ed Nursing Assistant/CNA)				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 WTO211 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. BOILBING.		С	
IL6009815			B. WING		1	9/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
APERION	CARE FAIRFIELD		1TH STREET			
	T	FAIRFIELD	, IL 62837			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	bruising noted around great toe has blood upruising around nail be (V2) and (V3) and per (due to) Hospice aide findings to (V2) and (V2) and (V2) and (V3) and per (patient) fall or injuents of the street of the s	g to (right) great toe and d toe nail bed. (R1's right) nder toe nail bed with need noted. SN spoke with refer them 'assessed toe d/t of (V17/CNA) reported v3)' No reports noted of ry noted per staff records. He report from SNF of 24 as per (V2) and (V3) t'"  Interest dated 8/20/24 brusied noted to Rt. great ander nail bed. SN reported val. SN still does not have it still not signed by SN and CNA reporting SNF and CNA reporting SNF and CNA reporting SNF are sonted at the part "Note Text: (R17) at completed. Bruising to top dish purple bruising noted"  Strike Out Reason: Incorrect strike Out date: 8/14/24 at 1 in part "Note Text (R17) at completed. Bruising to top dish purple bruising noted"	\$9999	DETICIENCY		
	infection noted to site	s (signs/symptoms) of . No swelling noted." The e Out Reason: Incorrect				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 5 of 8 WTO211

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
74121 2741			A. BUILDING: _			
	IL6009815 B. WING			08/29/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
APERION	CARE FAIRFIELD		11TH STREET			
			D, IL 62837			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COI	(X5) MPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 5	S9999			
	Documentation and S 09:05 (am).	Strike Out date: 8/14/24				
	R1 had bruising found feet about the size of reported the bruising the bruising. V4 said returned to the facility (LPN) said they were injuries. V4 stated the V4 would need a report the staff could not tell there was no docume R1's medical record. 8/16/24, R1 was foun hematoma under the surrounding bruising was not able to expla was injured. V4 said several times for a reunknown origin but not on 8/23/24 at 11:31 A would use the mechan R1 was not feeling stransfers. V2 said she feet had been caused the bar of the mechan on 8/27/24 at 11:00 A the facility had severa care," and will hit resi	AM, V16 (CNA) stated that al "agency staff who don't dent's feet on the bar of the transferring them. At the				
	appeared to be dried central cross bar of th	dark red substance that blood on the center bar and ne mechanical lift.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 WTO211 If continuation sheet 6 of 8

PRINTED: 09/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			
	IL6009815		B. WING			C <b>29/2024</b>
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STDEET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE ZIR CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	E, ZIP CODE		
APERION	CARE FAIRFIELD		11TH STREET			
	I		_D, IL 62837			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 6	S9999			
	varified the dark red	substance found on the				
	mechanical lift looked					
	P1's Penort to (State	Agency) dated 8/28/24				
		Interviews with staff				
		t is tall, a maximum assist,				
		Resident is transferred by 2				
	staff or at times has h	nad to use a (mechanical				
	lift). Staff stated (R1) has bumped feet on					
	(mechanical lift) before. Staff interviews revealed					
	that resident has been observed to also attempt					
	-	to self transfer, pulls rolling wheelchair toward				
	`	R1) revealed that (R1) was				
	unable to tell me what happened but he could tell me he was alright and having no pain in feet"					
	me ne was amgni and	u naving no pain in leet				
	The facility's revised 10/24/22 Abuse Prevention					
		e) policy documented in part				
		quired to report any incident,				
		n of potential abuse they				
	observed, hear about	, or suspect to the				
	administrator, or to a	n immediate supervisor who				
	must immediately rep					
	· ·	learning of the report, the				
	administratorshall in					
	investigationInjuries of Unknown SourceFor					
	_	nvolving an allegation of				
	person to gather furth	administrator will appoint a				
		hether the injury should be				
		y of unknown source." An				
	injury should be class	•				
		en both of the following				
	conditions are met: The source of the injury was					
		person other source of the				
		plained by the resident; and				
	the injury is suspiciou	is because of the extent of				
		ion of the injuryor the				
		s observed at one particular				
	point in timeIf class	ified as an "injury of				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 WTO211 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

PRINTED: 09/25/2024 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  APERION CARE FAIRFIELD  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  MAI ID PREFIX TAG  CONJID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY PULL TAG  S99999  Continued From page 7  unknown source, "the person gathering the facts will document the injury, the location and time it was observed, any treatment given and notification of the resident's physician, responsible party"  (B)  (B)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  APERION CARE FAIRFIELD  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  305 N.W. 11TH STREET FAIRFIELD, IL 62837   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 7  unknown source," the person gathering the facts will document the injury, the location and time it was observed, any treatment given and notification of the resident's physician, responsible party"  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  305 N.W. 11TH STREET FAIRFIELD, IL 62837  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	IL6009815			B. WING					
APERION CARE FAIRFIELD  (X4) ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S9999  Continued From page 7  unknown source," the person gathering the facts will document the injury, the location and time it was observed, any treatment given and notification of the resident's physician, responsible party"  S9999  FAIRFIELD, IL 62837  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  S9999  S9999  S9999  S9999	NAME OF PI	12000010							
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  S9999  Continued From page 7  unknown source," the person gathering the facts will document the injury, the location and time it was observed, any treatment given and notification of the resident's physician, responsible party"	APERION	CARE FAIRFIELD							
unknown source," the person gathering the facts will document the injury, the location and time it was observed, any treatment given and notification of the resident's physician, responsible party"	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE		
	S9999	unknown source," the will document the inju was observed, any tre notification of the resi responsible party"	e person gathering the facts rry, the location and time it eatment given and	S9999					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 WTO211 If continuation sheet 8 of 8